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2 INTRODUCTION

The University of Western Cape requested a study on the Geographic Profiling of TVET colleges
across South Africa. The purpose of this study was to profile each college to identify business
and commercial activities within a nearby vicinity. As part of the study, AfriGIS sourced and
prepared data in order to understand the economic potential in an area taken the current
business footprint into account.

The outcome can be used as basis to improve/adjust course availability at specific study

centrums to ensure successful employment after studies have been completed.
The below map shows the geographic distribution of the TVET colleges across South Africa

South Africa: TVET Locations
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Some of the main industries especially looking at the asd Gross Domestic Product (GDP) are
categorized under the following groups:

e Primary Industries

o Agriculture, forestry and fishing

o Mining and quarrying
e Secondary Industries

o Manufacturing

o Electricity, gas and water

o Construction
e Tertiary industries

o Trade, catering and accommodation
Transport, storage and communication
Finance, real estate and business services
Personal services
General government services
All industries at basic prices
Taxes less subsidies on products

O O O O O O

Top 4 Industries in each Province: Sourced from StatsSA:

http://www.statssa.gov.za/publications/P0441/GDP%202019%2004%20(Media%20presentation).pdf

GDP
I Q4: 2019 l
Which industries drive your provincial economy?

Top four largest industries in each province, 2018
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Mining is the dominant industry for the following provinces, North West, Limpopo, Mpumalanga and Northern cape.
Finance is the dominant industry in Gauteng and Western Cape

stats sa
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http://www.statssa.gov.za/publications/P0441/GDP%202019%20Q4%20(Media%20presentation).pdf

3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.1 DATA

The geographic profiling considers factors such as business descriptions, points of interest and
demographic data. The data was mainly sourced from CIPC (Companies and Intellectual
Property Commission), StatsSA and AfriGIS.

3.1.1 CIPC

CIPC data was used to profile registered companies in the near vicinity of TVET colleges. The
CIPC stores and maintain information of a vast list of registered companies. However, the task
falls on the owner of each company to provide relevant information about the company. This
includes providing a SIC Code which can be linked to a business category. Unfortunately, most of
the SIC Codes provided links to a too broad description to be used in this study. There is however
a business description field, which is used to describe what the business does. Therefore, most of

the CIPC analysis was based on descriptions, rather than fixed categories.

3.1.2 STATISTICS SOUTH AFRICA (STATSSA)

StatsSA conducted a national census back in 2011. During this census StatsSA gathered, stored
and processed a large volume of demographic data. The data included both personal and
household information such as the total population, age, income, dwelling types, employment
status and much more. StatsSA made the data available for public use on different geographical
levels, of which the SAL or small area layer was the smallest geographical boundary which was

used to convey census data to the public.

The current project therefore uses the SAL geographical boundaries to conduct the relevant
census information. The role of demographic data in the current project are to provide economy
and general living condition insights of the surrounding TVET college areas.



3.1.3 AFRIGIS

AfriGIS has a vast data store of many different types of geographical data such as political
boundaries, a routable street central line and points of interest. The current study focusses on

activity in an area and therefore obtained most of the information from the points of interest layer.

The points of interest layer have many different categories to describe the type of activity
accompanied with geographical location information. The categories are described on 4 levels
namely category, type 1, type 2 and type 3 where category is a broad description of the types and
type 2 and type 3 are subcategories of the type 1 activity. The following describes the hierarchy of
the category and type 1 fields:

POINTS OF INTEREST
CATEGORY: COMMERCIAL
TYPE 1: ACCOMMODATION
TYPE 1: AUTOMOTIVE
TYPE 1 : COMMERCIAL
TYPE 1: ENTERTAINMENT
TYPE 1: FILLING STATION
TYPE 1: MINE
TYPE 1: PLANT
TYPE 1: RECREATION
TYPE 1: SERVICES
TYPE 1: STORES
CATEGORY: HUMAN INFRASTRUCTURE
TYPE 1: EDUCATION
TYPE 1: GOVERNMENT
TYPE 1 : MEDICAL
TYPE 1 : PLACE OF WORSHIP
TYPE 1: RESIDENTIAL
TYPE 1: SOCIAL SERVICES
TYPE 1: TOURISM ATTRACTION
TYPE 1: TRANSPORTATION

Type 2 have 401 subcategories of Type 1 such as Fast food outlets, Shopping Centre and
Mobile. Type 3 have a further 1322 subcategories of Type 2 such as KFC, Mcdonalds, Hyper
Centre, Neighbourhood Centre, Vodacom, MTN etc.



The points of interest layer also contains a spatial confidence level which describes the spatial

accuracy of each point. The confidence levels are as follows:

Confidence Level Technical Description
1 Accurate Erf-Portion Level
2 Erf Level

3 Street Corner

4 Within 5 of Street Number
5 Street Name & Suburb

6 SG Town

7 Suburb

8 Town

9 Municipality or District

10 Province

Due to the nature of the current project it was decided to include points of interests with a
confidence level of 7 and below.



3.2 METHODOLOGY

3.2.1 CATCHMENT AREA

A catchment area around each TVET college was created using various straight line distances.

The distances included in the current study were:

e Okm to 2km
e 2km to 5km
e 5km to 10km
e 10km to 15km
e 15km to 30km
e 30km to 50km

Note: For display purposes, the Okm to 2km and 2km to 5km were combined in the map legend.

3.2.2 INFOGRAPHICS

The first set of infographics are based on the CIPC data. All registered business within each
catchment distance were extracted and analyzed per college. Key words were extracted from the
description field within the CIPC data. The key words were then grouped and sorted by the count
of times used. Only the top 20 words are presented in the graphs. A word cloud was also

generated using the count of each word as a size scale.

The second set of infographics are created from the census data. The demographic data were
extracted from all the SAL center points within each distance band from the TVET College. This

includes dwelling types, household income bands and employment status.

The third set of infographics are analyzed from the AfriGIS points of interest layer. This includes
the top 20 Type 1 and Type 2 categories in points of interest as well as the top 20 Type 2 and
Type 3 of the points of interest belonging to the commercial category. Furthermore, the following
list of types of points of interest were also excluded from the commercial points. These types
were found to be prominent at most colleges but is too general or have no found to be none

essential to the current study.



Points of interest types excluded from commercial analysis:

e Stores

e Entertainment

e Clothing

e Restaurant

e Fast Food Outlets
e Supermarket

e Specialty food

e Liquor

e Shoes

e Convenience

e Shopping Centre
e Ticket Station

e Other

3.2.3 INFOGRAPHIC VISUALS

This document contains three main visual infographic types in order to explain and simplify the

amount of data to the reader. The visual types of infographics are maps, graphs and word clouds.

The maps display the locations of each of the TVET colleges as well as straight line distances
from each college. The distance bands were divided into 2, 5, 10, 15, 30 and 50km bands. The
graphs depict counts of CIPC, demographic and points of interest data within each of the latter
mentioned bands. Word cloud infographics display and quantify the most frequent used words.
The word cloud was generated using business descriptions, demographic types and points of
interest categories within 30km in the Gauteng, Western Cape and Kwa-Zulu-Natal Provinces

and 50km in the Northern Cape, Eastern Cape, Free State, Limpopo and Mpumalanga Provinces.



4 WESTERN CAPE

4.1 PROVINCE OVERVIEW

WESTERN CAPE: TVET Locations
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5 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE

5.1 COLLEGE OVERVIEW

False Bay TVET College: TVET Locations
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5.2 DETAILED OVERVIEW OF EACH CAMPUS

5.2.1 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : HEAD OFFICE

Sub-Classification: Metropolitan

Location Confidence: 1

Province: Western Cape

Municipality: City of Cape Town Metropolitan Municipality (Southern region)
Town: Muizenberg

Address: 131 Main Road Muizenberg 7945

Head Office Travel Distance (km): 0.0

Head Office Travel Time (min): 0.0

UNIVERSITY of the
WESTERN CAPE

False'Bay TVET College
Head Office g




5.2.1 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : HEAD OFFICE: 50KM RADIUS
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5.2.1 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : HEAD OFFICE: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS
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5.2.1

Dwelling Type

Income Bracket

Education Level

Formal residential -I

SAL DWELLING TYPE
35132 —

Informal residential - IE]'BBO

Farms 10479

Commercial f,BITB
Collective living quarters f,GlBB

Small holdings —‘4896
Industrial 1098

vacant -366
Parks and recreation -324

Traditional residential -0

Travel Distance (km)
B okm to 2km
e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
9 15km to 30km
B 30km to 50km

Q 190090 @QOQO @000 @QQQO
Household count
SAL INCOME
R19601-R38200-0 174255 m m—
R 38 201-R 76 400 -1 1569420 e
No income -i 152856 0 pan
R 76 401 - R 153 800 - 140856 0 ummmn
R 153 801 - R 307 600 i 128460 pu
R9601-R19600-1  Pmmmnll5644
R307601-R614400-)  Mm24938

R 4801 - R 9600 - -5_3.9.’2.0
R614001-R1228800- 39243
R1-R4s00- 29835
R 1228801 - R 2457 600 - 19915
R 2 457 601 or more -9 160

Unspecified 60
!

Travel Distance (km)
B 0km to 2km
e 2km to Skm
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
5 15km to 30km
EE 30km to 50km

FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : HEAD OFFICE: DEMOGRAPHICS

SAL AGE GROUP
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EEl 30km to 50km

75t079 - u36891
80 to 84 - 123109

Household count

HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION
24335
crade_10-| (363129

Grade_11 - -__-290640

Grade_12 -|

Higher Diploma - LB-GT'IS
Bachelors Degree - Eﬂﬁ36

Diploma with Grade 12 - E2255

Certificate with Grade_12 _L4377'3

Honours degree —[_37137

Higher Degree Masters /PhD -[32392

Bachelors Degree and Post graduate Diploma —L29255

14556

Masters_Doctoral Diploma -
. |
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Household count

g5+ -117115
© 9o o o 3 O ] o O
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SAL EMPLOYMENT
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3
=
E Other not economically active ,| 846972
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SAL COMPUTER ACCESS SAL INTERNET ACCESS
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5.2.1 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : HEAD OFFICE: POINTS OF INTEREST

POl MAIN CATEGORY POl SECONDARY CATEGORY
STORES - 4575.0 e— RESTAURANT - 1454.0 0 oo—
ENTERTAINMENT - 2388.0 5 CLOTHING - 9001300'0_
5 SERVICES - 1732.09 2 CHURCH - oSTo -V e —
§  ACCOMMODATION - 1508.0, FASTFOOD OUTLET- 60l0
; AUTOMOTIVE - 1264.0 a PRIMARY - Py
g 1264.0 g GUESTHOUSE - 501.0y
& EDUCATION - 4.0 ) 488.0,
L 13420 > PHARMACY O
s COMMERCIAL - 42.( 5 SELF CATERING -1 476.0
o MEDICAL - 1090.0 s WORKSHOP - 399.0,
&G PLACE OF WORSHIP - mm902.0 S SUPERMARKET - 392.0,
& TOURISM ATTRACTION - RA65.0 & SHOPPING CENTRE - 378.0,
g FILLING STATION - =423.0 5 REAL ESTATE AGENCY | mm289.0
n R 258.0 | Dist: (km)
g GOVERNMENT - 2403.0 Travel Distance (km) o LIQUOR S0 Travel Distance (km
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MINE - o PANELBEATER - 0
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o o o o o o o N o o N o o
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5.2.2 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : FISH HOEK CAMPUS

===l Sub-Classification: Metropolitan

‘ 1 Location Confidence: 3

Province: Western Cape

Municipality: City of Cape Town Metropolitan Municipality (Southern region)
Town: Fish Hoek

Address: 60 Kommetjie Road Fish Hoek 7975

Head Office Travel Distance (km): 6.1

Head Office Travel Time (min): 8.94

UNIVERSITY of the
WESTERN CAPE

Bay TVET"College
% Hoek Campus




5.2.2

FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : FISH HOEK CAMPUS: 50KM RADIUS




5.2.2 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : FISH HOEK CAMPUS: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS
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5.2.2

Dwelling Type

Income Bracket

Education Level

SAL DWELLING TYPE

930138
Informal residential -ﬂ9844
Farms _I8226

Formal residential -I

Commercial 7,8079

Collective living quarters 7‘6024

Small holdings —f‘593

Travel Distance (km)
Industrial 1098

B okm to 2km
i 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
9 15km to 30km
Traditional residential -0 B 30km to 50km

Vacant ’348

Parks and recreation -324

Q QOQQ 0@0 000 Q0(30
P W & &
Household count
SAL INCOME
R19601-R38200-|  E——171312 e —
R38201-R76400 | 154644 p—
Noincome -] I 150882 py
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R9601-R19600- 113601 pumy
R307601-R614400-]  mmn 2458

R 4801 - R 9600 - -5_2.5.52
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Travel Distance (km)
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' ' | | | | | | )
e & P o P o »
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UL R Y
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Household count

HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION

Grade 12| 77395
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Travel Distance (km)
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: \ \ \ \
° o o o o
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£ ® & &

o 15km to 30km
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FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : FISH HOEK CAMPUS: DEMOGRAPHICS
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FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : FISH HOEK CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST
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5.2.3 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : WESTLAKE CAMPUS

e e oy  Sub-Classification: Metropolitan
p— Location Confidence: 5
gy Province: Western Cape
‘ Municipality: City of Cape Town Metropolitan Municipality (Southern region)
UNIVERSITY of the Town: Cape Town
wESTERN capp Address: 13 Stibitz Street Westlake Drive Westlake 7945

Head Office Travel Distance (km): 4.28

Head Office Travel Time (min): 5.5

False Bay'TVET College
AT




5.2.3 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : WESTLAKE CAMPUS: 50KM RADIUS
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5.2.3 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : WESTLAKE CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST
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5.2.4 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : MUIZENBERG CAMPUS

===l Sub-Classification: Metropolitan
‘ ; Location Confidence: 5
Province: Western Cape
Municipality: City of Cape Town Metropolitan Municipality (Southern region)
ONIFERST s Town: Muizenberg
wesTERN capg Address: 9 York Road Muizenberg 7945
Head Office Travel Distance (km): 0.18
Head Office Travel Time (min): 0.32

Fg»l;e Bay TVET College
Muizenberg Campus




5.2.4 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : MUIZENBERG CAMPUS: 50KM RADIUS




5.2.4 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : MUIZENBERG CAMPUS: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS
CIPC: Okm to 2km CIPC: Okm to 5km
property I — O — property E——— O 2 —
= trading I 2L — = trading I 2 ——
©  investment — © a— i investment —'6 —
5 sale mmSamm 5 retail E——.Om—
] consulting RS ] products IS
3 retail SRS 3 consulting 2SS
§ products O] § equipment —cie
g development e g trade EEERZ2m
(22l equipment e @ jnvestments EEEZ3E
wholesale - EEEEZa supply —_—ZzZn
o 10 20 30 0 20 40 60 80 100
Word count in business description Word count in business description
CIPC: Okm to 10km CIPC: Okm to 15km
property - I > L — property I— L 3O —
g trading - IEEE——— 3. E — g trading - IE—— .. E—
S investment m—Z33m—m S investment
5 investments 33 5 investments Z85
D retail EEKLEZS ] retail 2z
ﬁ financial - EEEL22 ﬁ construction 2317
§ construction - L § products 233
g consulting -—lld g financial -EE227
[==] 102 [==] consulting 203
real_estate —2a management -l26
(] 100 200 300 400 500 [¢] 200 400 600 800 1000
Word count in business description Word count in business description
CIPC: Okm to 30km CIPC: Okm to 50km
property I A5 — trading -I————1.5 O 2 —
s trading - > 5 6 — s property - IEEEE—— 7,0 O —
S investment m—-572 m— S investment m——m 570 m—
S5 investments 221 S5 investments 1308
D retail EEERS25) D retail EEELZ39
ﬁ construction -EERASS ﬁ construction -EEALL 7
§ products —7 § products 1019
G financial MEKL00 G financial LT
M real_estate mmE58 M real_estate 230
motor EERSAL motor ERES3
(] 1000 2000 3000 [¢] 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

Word count in business description

Word count in business description

PRODUCT

PROPE




5.2.4
SAL DWELLING TYPE
Formal residential [ 938031
Informal residential - .21242
Farms -;10479

g Commercial ,IB142

": Collective living quarters f,GlBB

% Small holdings _‘4896

g Industrial 1098 ﬁegz::t?:czi::m)

Income Bracket

Education Level

e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km

9 15km to 30km

Traditional residential -0 B 30km to 50km

Vacant ’366

Parks and recreation -324

Q 190090 @QOQO @000 @QQQO
Household count
SAL INCOME
R19601-R38200-0 174120 e —
R 38201-R 76 400 1 156876 s
No income -i 152757 —
R 76401 - R 153 800 -}l 140829 0 pammmmn
R 153 801 - R 307 600 - 128448
R9601-R19600-1  mmmnllS5515, pumy
R307601-R614400-) D 94926

R 4801 - R 9600 - -5_3.9.9.8
R614001-R1228800- 39243
R1-R4s00- 29814
R 1228801 - R 2457 600 - 19915
R 2 457 601 or more -2 157

Travel Distance (km)
B 0km to 2km
e 2km to Skm
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
0 15km to 30km

Unspecified -80 m 30km to 50km
! ' ! | | | | |

° o o) 5] o ) o o

‘,00 63000 N
K A

Household count

HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION
8407
orade_10-| 3562991
Grade_11 - -2_9.0.211
Higher Diploma - LB.6757
Bachelors Degree - Eﬂ624

Diploma with Grade_12 - EZZSZ

Grade_12 -|

Certificate with Grade_12 _L43764
Honours degree —[_37137

Travel Distance (km)
B 0km to 2km
B 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
[ 15km to 30km

Higher Degree Masters /PhD -[.32592

Bachelors Degree and Post graduate Diploma —L29255

Masters_Doctoral Diploma - 14553 . 30km to 50km
! | | | i
° o o o )
& & & &
£ ® & &

Household count

FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : MUIZENBERG CAMPUS: DEMOGRAPHICS
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5.2.4 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : MUIZENBERG CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST
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5.2.5 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : POLLSMOOR CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
CAMPUS

Sub-Classification: Metropolitan

Location Confidence: 1

Province: Western Cape

Municipality: City of Cape Town Metropolitan Municipality (Southern region)
Town: Cape Town

Address: Pollsmor Correctional Centre Steenberg Road 7966

Head Office Travel Distance (km): 7.34

Head Office Travel Time (min): 9.68

UNIVERSITY of the
WESTERN CAPE




5.2.5 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : POLLSMOOR CORRECTIONAL SERVICES CAMPUS: 50KM
RADIUS




5.2.5 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : POLLSMOOR CORRECTIONAL SERVICES CAMPUS: CIPC
INFOGRPAPHICS
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5.2.5
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FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : POLLSMOOR CORRECTIONAL SERVICES CAMPUS:
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5.2.5

Points of Interest: Broad description

Commercial Points: Secondary description
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FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : POLLSMOOR CORRECTIONAL SERVICES CAMPUS: POINTS
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5.2.6 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : MITCHELLS PLAIN CAMPUS

»’3?.1\'&2‘}/‘5‘?:«!

M § Sub-Classification: Metropolitan
535’3 Location Confidence: 5
Province: Western Cape
Municipality: City of Cape Town Metropolitan Municipality (Khayelitsha/Mitchell's
UNIVERSITY of the Plain)
WESTERN capg Town: Mitchells Plain
Address: 351 Merrydale Ave 7785
Head Office Travel Distance (km): 17.82
Head Office Travel Time (min): 23.36




FalseiBay. College
Mitehells Campus




5.2.6 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : MITCHELLS PLAIN CAMPUS: 50KM RADIUS




5.2.6 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : MITCHELLS PLAIN CAMPUS: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS
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5.2.6 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : MITCHELLS PLAIN CAMPUS:
SAL DWELLING TYPE
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5.2.6 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : MITCHELLS PLAIN CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST
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5.2.7 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : SWARTKLIP

e Sub-Classification: Metropolitan
) \/
v \

gy Location Confidence: 3

] Province: Western Cape

Municipality: City of Cape Town Metropolitan Municipality (Khayelitsha/Mitchell's
Plain)

Town: Mitchells Plain

Address: c/o Swartklip and Morgenster Road, Khayelitsha,7784

Head Office Travel Distance (km): 19.63

Head Office Travel Time (min): 29.09

UNIVERSITY of the
WESTERN CAPE

False Bay TVET College
Swartklip




5.2.7 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : SWARTKLIP: 50KM RADIUS
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5.2.7
CIPC: Okm to 2km
trading I~ O —

= construction I—r)3—
= building - S —
5 cleaning menEamm
0 repairs _S.
3 security s
§ motor - M
g electrical -ER3E
(22l service W31

small B3l

0 10 20 30

Business description

Business description

Word count in business description

CIPC: Okm to 10km
trading -EE————.)2 a—
construction - L1 S

cleaning =
building EEEZZE
property mmS2;
transport S0
maintenance MR8
electrical -ER32
retail ME32
manufacturing =38
0 100 200 300
Word count in business descriptior
CIPC: Okm to 30km
trading IEE—.E 06—
property .6 2 —
investment - IEE—— 21w
investments 1283
retail -EE—LZ17
construction - X085
products 1005
financial ER2S1
real_estate -_—217
motor EREZ2
[¢] 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

Word count in business description
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FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : SWARTKLIP: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS

CIPC: OKm to 5km
1.22.
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construction IS 2 S
cleaning — 7
building - EEE31mm
property 3
electrical EEKZ2]
transport -_—zl
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motor M2
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o) 25 50 75 100 125

Word count in business description
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motor K299
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Word count in business descriptior
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5.2.7

Dwelling Type

Income Bracket

Education Level

Formal residential -JI
Informal residential ,. 154725
Farms ,;18639
Commercial -.8505
Collective living quarters —,6981

Small holdings 6618
Industrial -1215

Parks and recreation -387

Vacant ’369

Traditional residential 0

0“°° 0“00 § > @""0 Qo"c
P ® & & \90
Household count
SAL INCOME
R 19 601 - R 38 200 - 181608 ol
R 38 201 - R 76 400 - [N 164961y
No income - 158619 m
R 76 401 - R 153 800 -0 147372
R 153 801 - R 307 600 | 133938
R 9601 - R 19 600 -[II 120627
R 307 601 - R 614 400 -1 28787

SAL DWELLING TYPE
970110

Travel Distance (km)
B Okm to 2km
B 2km to S5km
Skm to 10km
10km to 15km
[ 15km to 30km
Bl 30km to 50km

R 4801 - R 9600 -0 44E.5

R 614 001 - R 1228 800 - 40623
R1-R4s00-f 30693

R 1228801 - R 2 457 600 -N10293
R 2 457 601 or more -[9394

Unspecified 60
!

Travel Distance (km)
B 0km to 2km
e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
5 15km to 30km
EEE 30km to 50km

Household count

HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION

FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : SWARTKLIP: DEMOGRAPHICS

SAL AGE GROUP

25 to 29 -EE——— 42492§_

20to 24 -We— 416703
0 to 04 -ME— 390513 .
30 to 34 -Hm— 345123
15 to 19 -Hem— 325509 s
05 to 09 - W 307053 nmm
35 to 39 -m— 303768 pem
S 1010 14 -Hm— 286851
2 40t 44 -wm 265602 mm
235407 mm

o 45 to 49 1w

Grade_12 -[I
Grade_10 |1
Grade_11 - 30042
Higher Diploma - E0530
Bachelors Degree - L3.1273
Diploma with Grade_12 - E5309
Certificate with Grade_12 - .45222
Honours degree —@3490
Higher Degree Masters /phD -[33657
Bachelors Degree and Post graduate Diploma _L30351

Masters_Doctoral Diploma —;15114

! |

0 O
&

Q

R

818781

379005

Travel Distance (km)
B 0km to 2km
- 2km to 5km

5km to 10km

10km to 15km

[ 15km to 30km

E 30km to 50km

i i .

0“00
®

Household count

o | 198189
50 to 54 - 1531‘3-&—'-'-_ Travel Distance (km)
55 to 59 - 117"55'2‘. . 0km to 2km
60 to 64 -1 Boﬁ‘—l e 2km to 5km
65 to 69 -1 22N 5km to 10km
10t074-1 160360 10km to 15km
75t079- 138898 [ 15km to 30km
B0to 84 - 124327
ot 18009 EEE 30km to 50km
o o ) ) o o o P P
°3°°° § & & & F &S
§ ¢ & P I
People count
SAL EMPLOYMENT
Employed . 1392270
[
2
E Other not economically active ,. 890511
-
[=
7]
E
2 417?"7 Travel Distance (km)
s Unemployed I ] == 0km to 2km
E
I e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
N 10km to 15km
Discouraged workOseeker —| 8I4411 o 15km to 30km
E 30km to 50km
S &£ PSS
§ b90 & & & & &
g & F P
People count
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE
orade 12 JEN [
University/University of Technology ,l ﬁBQST
2 33453
é College FET ,‘ H
—
[
£
g Other College 5|13852
% .
© 16962 Travel Distance (km)
.g ABET Centre i B 0km to 2km
fir} - zkm to 5km
Home schooling 3522 BRI

Literacy classes 1911

o

e P ©
F &£ &£ §
& & &S
& § &
& & FF S

10km to 15km
15km to 30km

|
Bl 30km to 50km

o &
& &
§

&

i
o
&

Household count



Access to Computer

SAL COMPUTER ACCESS

No . 704355

Travel Distance (km)

B Okm to 2km
2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
15km to 30km

B 30km to 50km

O o o ) O Q
& 00 o QQ &P 0()

& QO & N
5 5

Household count

Yes | 433281

IsiXhosa

Access to Internet

No access to internet -I

SAL INTERNET ACCESS

580158 l

From home - 211920‘
From cell phone -| 13532i
Travel Distance (km)
: B 0km to 2km
From elsewhere - 81:‘132 2K to Skm
Skm to 10km
s 10km to 15km
Fromwork-| 78144 15km to 30km
| B 30km to 50km
o o o o o o o
& & & & & &
¥ ¥ » ® ® @

Household count




5.

Points of Interest: Broad description

Commercial Points: Secondary description

2.7
POI MAIN CATEGORY
STORES -1 4814.0 —
ENTERTAINMENT - 2538.0,.m
SERVICES - 1810.04
ACCOMMODATION - 1657.0,

EDUCATION - 1360.0

AUTOMOTIVE - 1349.0

COMMERCIAL - 1263.0

MEDICAL - 1147.0

PLACE OF WORSHIP -1 1965.0
TOURISM ATTRACTION - i385.0
FILLING STATION - :446.0 .
GOVERNMENT - 1334.0 Travel Distance (km)
TRANSPORTATION -| :389.0 E Okm to 2km
sociAL services - 1386.0 2km to 5km
RECREATION -m382.0 5km to 10km
RESIDENTIAL -1217.0 10km to 15km
ving -43.0 15km to 30km
9.0 = 30km to 50km
PLANT -
N T A

FINANCIAL -
CAR DEALERSHIP -

MOBILE
FURNITURE
DEPARTMENT
HOME DECOR

SPORT FACILITY -
HEAD OFFICE -

MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS -
JEWELLERY -

TYRES -

ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE -|
BUILDING EQUIPMENT -
SPORT SUPPLIES -|

BEAUTY -
BEAUTY PARLOUR -

PAWNBROKER

SPECIALITY -
GREEN GROCER -

Count of Points

208.0
202.0

166.0

134.0,.m
134.0,m

124.0,.m
113.0
111.0
108.0,m

90.0,m

72.0,

71.0,

66.0;
63.0,
62.0,
61.0,
61.0,
60.0,
59.0

&

L
By

o
K

COMMERCIAL: POI SECONDARY CATEGORY
REAL ESTATE AGENCY - 287.0

Travel Distance (km)

B 0km to 2km
2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
15km to 30km

mm 30km to 50km

o 3
o o

Count of Points

RESTAURANT

Points of Interest: Secondary description

Commercial Points: Detailed description

FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : SWARTKLIP: POINTS OF INTEREST
POI SECONDARY CATEGORY
1570.0

RESTAURANT -| —
CLOTHING B 1153.0 -
CHURCH - 963.0 -
FAST FOOD OUTLET | 733.00m
PRIMARY I 657.0
GUESTHOUSE - 564.0y
SELF CATERING - 514.04
PHARMACY 510.0,4
WORKSHOP - 427.0,
SUPERMARKET - 418.0,
SHOPPING CENTRE - 389.0
REAL ESTATE AGENCY - mm315.0
LIQUOR - 276.0 Travel Distance (km)
seconDary-n  269.0 B Okm to 2km
FINANCIAL - m260.0 2km to 5km
CAR DEALERSHIP - mm236.0 Skm to 10km
SPECIALITY FoOD - mm247.0 10km to 15km
BED AND BREAKFAST - 247.0 TS [ S
236.0
WINE ESTATE - B 0 mm 30km to 50km
PANELBEATER - 9.
° &£ & & & \9@ .;190 _\?@ @0‘3
Count of Points
COMMERCIAL: POI DETAILED CATEGORY
CLICKS I 90.0 -
MTN -1 61.0 -
JSE EQUITY - 55.0 1
CRAZY STORE - 54.0 -
RAWSON PROPERTY GROUP - 51.0
OLD MUTUAL -1 50.0,mm
CASH CRUSADERS 1 47.0 |
POSTNET - 46.0om
FRESH STOP - 46.0,m
SEATTLE COFFEE COMPANY - 41,0 m
KLEEN BIN -1 40.0m
OPENCAST - 400,y
SORBET -1 2673 | Travel Distance (km)
PAM GOLDING PROPERTIES - -0 m 0km to 2km
SEEFF - 36.0,mm 2km to 5km
STANDARD BANK - 34.0n i T Tl
DHL SERVICE POINT - ::-g = T 15
FIRST Nmmm;;:\::i 2.0 -| e
STAX HOME ENTERTAINMENT - 30.05n L) EREEy
o o © & ®

EDUCAT ION

w5 TORES

Count of Points

OPTI

. i HUMANINFRASTRUCTURE.
‘ ENTERTAINMENT

WETRIST



5.2.8 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : KHAYELITSHA CAMPUS

TS 6.6 1 Sub-Classification: Metropolitan
s Location Confidence: 5
h = K

\ gy Province: Western Cape
i Municipality: City of Cape Town Metropolitan Municipality (Khayelitsha/Mitchell's
UNIVERSITY of the Plain)
WESTERN capg Town: Khayelitsha
Address: 1 Qamba Crescent Khayelitsha 7783
Head Office Travel Distance (km): 19.7
Head Office Travel Time (min): 25.51

False Bay TVET; College
Khayelitsha Campus




5.2.8 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : KHAYELITSHA CAMPUS: 50KM RADIUS
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5.2.8 FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : KHAYELITSHA CAMPUS: CIPC INFOGRPAPHICS

CIPC: Okm to 2Zkm CIPC: Okm to 5km
trading I .5 —— trading e OO —
= construction 13— = construction =2 —"
'g_ cleaning ———a— E_ cleaning —_—23a
5 building - mZam 5 electrical -mmEZ29a
kA electrical E3a kA building k24
3 trade B3 3 property =18
§ repairs =3 § security -l
g property 3 g maintenance LS
(22l small B3 (22l retail mmLd
service 3 -3
0 10 20 30 o) 20 40 60 80 100
Word count in business description Word count in business description
CIPC: Okm to 10km CIPC: Okm to 15km
trading -——T—Z .5 — trading -IE—————© 3 —
g construction IR0 g property O
E_ cleaning Sl E_ construction - EEEE208n
5 building R 5 investment MEELS0
D property mmis; ] building mu1ie
3 transport il 3 retail -EEEL32
§ electrical EE32 § manufacturing -ll3
g maintenance 38 g maintenance - L3
[==] security =37 [==] cleaning 103
retail mx34 products ml03
[¢] 50 100 150 200 250 0 200 400 600
Word count in business description Word count in business descriptior
CIPC: Okm to 30km CIPC: Okm to 50km
trading -IEE—— 7D — trading -— 506 8 —
s property - IS 5. — s property - IS 5.5 —
S investment m—= 70 m— S investment mE—Z555mm—
S5 investments 1260 S5 investments 1353
D retail -EELL7 D retail EEERL302
ﬁ construction -EERL067 ﬁ construction -EEEL164
§ products .50 § products 1069
G financial Em2&2 G financial MEELO0S5
M real_estate 201 M real_estate 252
motor ER8S3 motor M50
(] 1000 2000 3000 4000 (] 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000
Word count in business description Word count in business description

JLT

ANUFACTURING




5.2.8
SAL DWELLING TYPE

Formal residential -JI0 970449

25 to 29 -

FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : KHAYELITSHA CAMPUS: DEMOGRAPHICS

SAL AGE GROUP
424950

Informal residential ,. 134896
farms {18528

Commercial -,8505

20 to 24 -EE——— 416652, o
0 to 04 -Em—— 390522
30 to 34 -WE— 345147 o mm
15 to 19 - 325500, o mm
05 to 09 - W 307059 o mm
35 to 39 - B 303750, mm
5 10to 14 WSS 286830 mm
2 40t0 44 - 265551
o 451049 B 235344
O 50 to 54 -l 1198165, .pm :
55 to 59 -l 153117,y Travel Distance (km)
60 to 64 -1 =117888 . okm to 2km
651069 -1 m80952 = 2km to Skm
70t0 74 -1 m60393 5km to 10km
10km to 15km
75t0 79 - 138919
- 15km to 30km
80 to 84 - 124351
g5+ -118015 = 30km to 50km
© 3 o ® 9 o o o o
@Qob QQQB (,,000 “000 ‘)QQQ Iy ﬁ0°° 000
5 3 W b % o

Employment Status

Discouraged workOseeker -

Unemployed -}

Other not economically active fl

People count

SAL EMPLOYMENT
e |
390460.
e

418035

Employed |

Travel Distance (km)
mm 0km to 2km
e 2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
15km to 30km
30km to 50km

L
84483
1

o -

People coun

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE

]
a
> 6981
; Collective living quarters -
c
% Small holdings -8312
z Travel Distance (km)
o Industrial -1215 B 0km to 2km
B 2km to S5km
o 414
Parks and recreation Sk to 10km
Vacant -369 10km to 15km
[ 15km to 30km
Traditional residential 0 B 30km to 50km
o ) ) o o
o o S o
& & § & &
» ® & % R
Household count
SAL INCOME
R 19601 - R 38 200 - 181596 e
R 38 201 - R 76 400 -HEEN 164982
No income - 158664
R 76 401 - R 153 800 -0 147417
+  R153801-R 307600 - 134004
x
8 R 9601 - R 19 600 - 120570 numm
ﬁ R 307 601 - R 614 400 - 98784
£ R 4801 - R 9600 - 44445
9 = e Travel Distance (km)
£ R614001-R1228800- 40617 B 0km to 2km
R1-R4so0- 30702 e 2km to 5km
210293 5km to 10km
R1228801-R 2457 600 -3 10km to 15km
R 2457 601 or more {.5394 5 15km to 30km
Unspecified 60 EE 30km to 50km
! | | ! | | ! !
Q D Q Qo 2 o N O
‘)QQ & & §F F & &
LA P R
Household count
HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION
Grade_12 -Ji0 1818874l
Grade_10 -|J 379095
Grade_11 -] 300462
T Higher Diploma - ﬂ0645
>
q Bachelors Degree - L3.1279
c
o Diploma with Grade_12 - E‘SS]‘S
=
o]
i 45237
é Certificate with Grade_12 - |9 Travel Distancel(km)
i Honours degree (38502 B 0km to 2km
- 2km to 5km
Higher Degree Masters /PhD -[.33672 5km to 10km

10km to 15km
Bachelors Degree and Post graduate Diploma —L3°369

[ 15km to 30km
Masters_Doctoral Diploma —;15111 . 30km to 50km
. | | | !
o o o o
& & & &
¥ & & &P

Household count

University/University of Technology —‘ ﬂag‘w

]

2

2 College FET - §3456

p=]

]

£

5 Other College 7?3855

7 .

] 16965 Travel Distance (km})

3 ABET Centre -y = Okm to 2km

w e 2km to 5km
Home schooling 3516 5km to 10km

10km to 15km

Literacy classes 1914 : ;(5):2 Eg :2::2
! ! I | ! i ! |

9 Qi)e. “Qc 000 » 600 000 000
\90 & n?e s ‘)Qo @0 &

Household count



Access to Computer

SAL COMPUTER ACCESS SAL INTERNET ACCESS

No access to internet I 580158 .
No - 704400
= From home - 211958]
c
-
[
e
E -
o From cell phone -| 186357
2 |
8
Travel Distance (km) a Travel Distance (km)
mm okm to 2km g ‘ == okm to 2km
| 81162
433350 2km to 5km < From elsewhere l 2km to 5km
Yes |
5km to 10km Skm to 10km
10km to 15km . 10km to 15km
15km to 30km From work - | 48153 15km to 30km
B 30km to 50km | B 30km to 50km
[ ) o o o o o ) < o o o o o o
& & & & & & & & & & & & &
$ P Ky ® < & £ ¥ ° » ® ® @
Household count Household count

Unemployed Othernoteconomicallyactive

RE140017 toR

R oR153

Afrikaans
Noaccesstointernet



5.2.8
POI MAIN CATEGORY
STORES -| 4825.0
ENTERTAINMENT - 2540.0, pmy
SERVICES - 1813.04
ACCOMMODATION - 1670.0
EDUCATION - 1363.0
AUTOMOTIVE - 1348.0
COMMERCIAL - 1266.0
MEDICAL - 1154.0
PLACE OF WORSHIP -1 m967.0

Points of Interest: Broad description

Commercial Points: Secondary description

TOURISM ATTRACTION - m.387.0
FILLING STATION - n445.0
GOVERNMENT -/ m436.0
TRANSPORTATION -| 1390.0
sociAL services - :386.0
RECREATION -m363.0
RESIDENTIAL -1217.0
e -30.0
pLanT -2-0

N

N
o
Y

REAL ESTATE AGENCY -

FINANCIAL -I 209.0
CAR DEALERSHIP - 202.0
MOBILE -I 166.0 -
FURNITURE -1 134.0, pm
DEPARTMENT - 134.0 g
HOME DECOR - 124.0,pm
SPORT FACILITY - 113.0, 0y
HEAD OFFICE - 111.0.,
MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS - 108.0,m
JEWELLERY - 90.0,m
TYRES - 72.04
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE -I 71.04
BUILDING EQUIPMENT - 67.0,
SPORT SUPPLIES - 63.0
BEAUTY - 62.0
BEAUTY PARLOUR -mmm61.0,
PAWNBROKER - 61.0,
SPECIALITY - 60.0
GREEN GROCER - 59.0
) ‘53 '@Q '\"}0

v

]
£

o
B

Travel Distance (km)
B Okm to 2km

2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
15km to 30km

mm  30km to 50km

Count of Points

] &
@0 6:90

COMMERCIAL: POI SECONDARY CATEGORY
28

Travel Distance (km)
B Okm to Zkm

2km to 5km
5km to 10km
10km to 15km
15km to 30km

mm 30km to 50km

o
-~

Count of Points

GOVERNME

»PORTFACI

CHURCH

3
o D

Points of Interest: Secondary description

Commercial Points: Detailed description

FALSE BAY TVET COLLEGE : KHAYELITSHA CAMPUS: POINTS OF INTEREST
POI SECONDARY CATEGORY
1572.0

RESTAURANT - —
CLOTHING - 1154.0 -
CHURCH - 965.0 -
FAST FOOD OUTLET - 733.0m
PRIMARY I 659.0,
GUESTHOUSE - 570.0py
PHARMACY - 514.0.y
SELF CATERING - 514.0
WORKSHOP - 426.0,
SUPERMARKET - 420.9,
SHOPPING CENTRE - 390.0
REAL ESTATE AGENCY - 3170
LIQUOR - 279.0 Travel Distance (km)
SECONDARY -8 1269.0 = 0km to 2km
FINANCIAL - e 261.0 2km to 5km
CAR DEALERSHIP - s 236.0 Skm to 10km
BED AND BREAKFAST - 230.0 10km to 15km
SPECIALITY FOOD - mm248.0 S ——
235.0
WINE ESTATE - B e 0 mm 30km to 50km
PANELBEATER - 9.
° &£ & & & \9@ .;190 _\?0° @0‘3
Count of Points
COMMERCIAL: POI DETAILED CATEGORY
CLICKS - 90.0 _—
MTN -1 61.0 -
CRAZY STORE - 55.0 -
JSE EQUITY - 55.0 1
OLD MUTUAL -B 51.0:
RAWSON PROPERTY GROUP - 51.0. mm
CASH CRUSADERS 1 47.00em
FRESH STOP -1 46.0 -
POSTNET - 46.0, mm
SEATTLE COFFEE COMPANY - 41,0 m
KLEEN BIN -1 400y
PAM GOLDING PROPERTIES - 37.0,
SORBET - ;;g | Travel Distance (km)
OPENCAST - 70 = Okm to Zkm
SEEFF - 36.0 2km to 5km
STANDARD BANK - 34.0.m i T Tl
DHL SERVICE POINT - 34.0.mm R —
FIRST NATIONAL BANK - 34.0, LRy L
REMAX - 32‘0- 15km to 30km
STAX HOME ENTERTAINMENT - 30.05n L) EREEy
o o © & ®

r

Count of Points
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